

No. 24-7010

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

SAMUEL SMALLS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

WILLIAM BAILEY, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
Case No. 1:23-cv-00723-BAH

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT  
SAMUEL SMALLS**

---

Gregory Cui  
Kathleen Pleiss  
RODERICK & SOLANGE  
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER  
501 H Street NE, Suite 275  
Washington, DC 20002  
(202) 869-3450  
Katie.Pleiss@macarthurjustice.org  
*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Samuel Smalls*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    Factual Background.....	4
II.   Procedural History.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	22
I.    Defendants Violated Mr. Smalls’ Eighth Amendment Rights By Placing Him In Solitary Confinement For Nearly One Year Without Access To Out-Of-Cell Exercise Or Outdoor Recreation.....	23
A.    Mr. Smalls’ Prolonged Solitary Confinement With No Access To Out-Of-Cell Exercise Or Outdoor Recreation Created An “Objectively Sufficiently Serious” Risk Of Psychological And Emotional Harm.....	23
1.    There Is A Broad Judicial And Scientific Consensus That Prolonged Solitary Confinement Is Harmful.....	23
2.    There Is Broad Judicial Consensus That Depriving People Of Out-Of-Cell Or Outdoor Exercise With No Penological Justification Is Harmful.....	27
3.    Mr. Smalls’ Prolonged Solitary Confinement With No Access To Out-Of-Cell Exercise Or Outdoor Recreation Exposed Him To A Serious Risk Of Harm.....	29
B.    Defendants Acted With “Deliberate Indifference” Towards The Risks Of Harm From Solitary Confinement Combined With No Out-Of-Cell Exercise Or Outdoor Recreation.....	34
C.    Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	40

II. Defendants Violated Mr. Smalls’ Fourteenth Amendment Rights  
By Placing Him In Solitary Confinement For Nearly One Year  
Without Access To Out-Of-Cell Exercise Or Outdoor Recreation  
Without Basic Procedural Protections. .... 43

A. Prolonged Solitary Confinement Without Access To Out-Of-  
Cell Exercise Or Outdoor Recreation Implicates A Protected  
Liberty Interest. .... 43

B. A Genuine Dispute Of Fact Remains As To Whether  
Defendants Failed To Afford Mr. Smalls Minimally Adequate  
Process To Protect That Liberty Interest..... 53

C. Defendants Are Not Entitled To Qualified Immunity..... 58

CONCLUSION ..... 60

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 61

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2010).....	51
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 586 U.S. 931 (2018).....	29
<i>Bailey v. Shillinger</i> , 828 F.2d 651 (10th Cir. 1987).....	29
<i>Campbell v. Cauthron</i> , 623 F.2d 503 (8th Cir. 1980).....	29, 42
<i>Carmouche v. Hooper</i> , 77 F.4th 362 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	48
<i>Colon v. Howard</i> , 215 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2000) .....	48, 49, 59
<i>Davenport v. DeRobertis</i> , 844 F.2d 1310 (7th Cir. 1988).....	29, 42
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 576 U.S. 257 (2015).....	26
<i>Finley v. Huss</i> , 102 F.4th 789 (6th Cir. 2024) .....	25
<i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U.S. 863 (2015).....	26
<i>Goodman v. Diggs</i> , 986 F.3d 493 (4th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Grissom v. Roberts</i> , 902 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2018).....	26

<i>Incumaa v. Stirling</i> , 791 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jenkins v. Woodard</i> , 109 F.4th 242 (4th Cir. 2024) .....	22
<i>Latson v. Clarke</i> , 794 F. App'x 266 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	32
<i>Lyles v. Stirling</i> , 844 F. App'x 651 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeill v. Currie</i> , 84 F. App'x 276 (4th Cir. 2003) .....	28, 44, 45
<i>Mitchell v. Rice</i> , 954 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patterson v. Mintzes</i> , 717 F.2d 284 (6th Cir. 1983).....	28, 42
<i>Perry v. Spencer</i> , 94 F.4th 136 (1st Cir. 2024).....	25, 47, 48, 59
<i>Pfaller v. Amonette</i> , 55 F.4th 436 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	41
<i>Porter v. Clarke</i> , 923 F.3d 348 (4th Cir. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera v. Mathena</i> , 795 F. App'x 169 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Short v. Hartman</i> , 87 F.4th 593 (4th Cir. 2023) .....	41
<i>Smith v. Collins</i> , 964 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spain v. Procunier</i> , 600 F.2d 189 (9th Cir. 1979).....	29, 42

<i>Sweet v. S.C. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 529 F.2d 854 (4th Cir. 1975).....	28
<i>Thorpe v. Clarke</i> , 37 F. 4th 926 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Austin</i> , 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....	45, 58, 59
<i>Williams v. Greifinger</i> , 97 F.3d 699 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	29, 42, 51
<i>Williams v. Secretary Pennsylvania Department of Corrections</i> , 848 F.3d 549 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. App. 4(a)(4)(B)(i) .....	3
Mariposa McCall, MD, <i>Health and Solitary Confinement: Issues and Impact</i> , PSYCHIATRIC TIMES (March 16, 2022).....	33
Stuart Grassian, <i>Psychiatric Effects of Solitary Confinement</i> , 22 WASH. U. J.L. & POL'Y 325 (2006).....	33
